

# Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

## Investor Snapshot

| #  | Analytical Point                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Sentiment |
|----|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| 1  | Kernex operates as a niche railway signaling technology provider with a high technological moat via Kavach 4.0 approval, yet it possesses zero pricing power and extreme execution dependency.                      | □         |
| 2  | Revenue surged 385% YoY to ₹20.00 Cr, primarily driven by the Kavach consortium project, though this growth is concentrated with 88.67% of sales from a single segment.                                             | □         |
| 3  | Operating margins are deeply negative at -117% as raw material costs alone exceeded 250% of total sales, indicating a fundamental disconnect between pricing and input costs.                                       | □         |
| 4  | Net loss widened to ₹27 Cr, resulting in a negative ROCE of -21%, while capital is being incinerated in inventory rather than productive asset generation.                                                          | □         |
| 5  | The company is trapped in a high-cost debt cycle, paying usurious 18% interest to directors on unsecured loans while facing a liquidity crisis with ₹49.91 Cr in current liabilities against only ₹3.91 Cr in cash. | □         |
| 6  | Cash Flow from Operations (CFO) stood at - ₹71.63 Cr, representing 2.6x the reported net loss, driven by a massive 410% surge in inventory to ₹74 Cr.                                                               | □         |
| 7  | Capital allocation is inefficient, with ₹103 Cr in equity dilution over two years used to fund working capital and RPT debt rather than scaling operations or R&D.                                                  | □         |
| 8  | Earnings quality is severely compromised by a qualified audit opinion, a ₹37.53 Cr discrepancy in bank reporting, and the auditor's inability to physically verify 53% of total inventory.                          | □         |
| 9  | Governance is at a critical nadir following the mid-tenure resignation of the statutory auditor, 60% promoter pledging, and a 32% hike in KMP compensation despite heavy losses.                                    | □         |
| 10 | Internal controls are non-compliant, with the audit trail disabled for payroll and fixed assets, alongside ₹15.46 Cr in disputed tax demands.                                                                       | □         |
| 11 | The outlook hinges on the ₹536 Cr order book and the KEC International partnership, which provides a credible but high-risk path toward potential ₹100 Cr+ annual revenue.                                          | □         |
| 12 | Investment View: AVOID; monitor for a transition to positive CFO, replacement of promoter debt with bank credit (<12%), and an inventory-to-revenue ratio falling below 1.0x.                                       | □         |

## 1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- Business Segments:** Kernex is transitioning from a legacy R&D house into a high-volume execution partner for the Indian Railways' "Kavach" (Automatic Train Protection) rollout.
- Revenue Drivers:** Primary revenue is now driven by the **Net Share of Revenue from Consortium** projects (88.67% of total operations), specifically the ₹536 Cr North Central Railway (NCR) project.

- **Cost Drivers:** Massive **Raw material cost** (257.40% of revenue), high **Employee Benefit Expense** (63.93% of revenue), and exorbitant **Finance Costs** (12.14% of revenue) driven by 18% interest on promoter debt.
- **Industry Position:** Kernex holds critical SIL-4 technology certification for Kavach but relies on larger EPC partners like KEC International for large-scale site execution.
- **Expansion Plans:** Prioritizing the transition to Kavach 4.0 (RDSO approved July 2024) and exploring defense-related work and outsourced assembly to utilize idle capacity at their Hardware Park facility.
- **Acquisitions & Subsidiaries:** Operates through Avant-Garde (USA), which acts as a procurement hub for electronic components, and a TCAS JV for technical collaborations.
- **Capacity Additions:** Shift to FPGA-based platforms (Xilinx) for next-gen hardware to improve reliability and lower manufacturing costs.
- **Segment Performance:** Domestic revenue dominates (₹19.26 Cr), while international operations are retrenching, evidenced by the shortening of the Egyptian National Railways (ENR) project.
- **Geographical Presence:** Primarily India-focused; strategic exit from Sri Lanka Railways project to mitigate country risk; legacy presence in Egypt is being dismantled.

## 2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

---

- The partnership with KEC International is a strategic pivot to mitigate Kernex's historical inability to manage large-scale EPC site execution.
- Management is prioritizing the migration to Kavach 4.0 to maintain its technological moat, utilizing software-defined signaling to improve reliability.
- The decision to withdraw from the Sri Lanka Railways project via conciliated dialogue was a deliberate move to de-risk the balance sheet from "country risk."
- The South Central Railway (SCR) project is in its final stages, though delays in Independent Safety Assessment (ISA) reports for electric locomotives remain a bottleneck.
- The Egyptian project has been reduced in scope from 136 to 124 gates, with 39 sites already dismantled by the client, signaling a shift away from legacy international tech.
- Management is exploring foundational components for "Moving Blocks" and Communication-Based Train Control (CBTC) to evolve into a systemic signaling provider.
- The US subsidiary (Avant-Garde) is viewed as a strategic procurement footprint, despite auditor concerns regarding its impairment and net worth.
- Internal delays in financial filings were attributed to "pending account reconciliations with vendors," highlighting a need for ERP infrastructure upgrades.
- **Management Tone:** Cautiously Optimistic but Operationally Strained. Management is leaning heavily on the "Kavach tailwind" provided by the Indian Government to mask internal governance and execution weaknesses. The business has a legitimate technological tailwind, but the governance structure remains "sub-prime," making the company a bet on whether professionalization can outpace legacy liabilities.

## 3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

---

### 3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

## P&L Statement (₹Crores)

| Line Item                | Mar 2024 | Mar 2023 |
|--------------------------|----------|----------|
| Sales -                  | 20.00    | 4.00     |
| Sales Growth %           | 385.00   | -39.00   |
| Expenses -               | 42.00    | 21.00    |
| Material Cost % -        | 66.00    | 70.00    |
| Raw material cost        | 50.00    | 4.00     |
| Change in inventory      | -38.00   | -1.00    |
| Manufacturing Cost %     | 44.00    | 137.00   |
| Employee Cost %          | 66.00    | 209.00   |
| Other Cost %             | 41.00    | 100.00   |
| Operating Profit         | -23.00   | -17.00   |
| OPM %                    | -117.00  | -416.00  |
| Other Income -           | 1.00     | 1.00     |
| Exceptional items        | 0.02     | 0.00     |
| Other income normal      | 1.29     | 0.78     |
| Interest                 | 3.00     | 1.00     |
| Depreciation             | 2.00     | 2.00     |
| <b>Profit before tax</b> | -27.00   | -20.00   |
| Tax %                    | 0.00     | 2.00     |
| <b>Net Profit -</b>      | -27.00   | -20.00   |
| Minority share           | 0.00     | 0.00     |
| Exceptional items AT     | 0.00     | 0.00     |
| Profit excl Excep        | -27.00   | -20.00   |
| Profit for PE            | -26.00   | -20.00   |
| Profit for EPS           | -26.00   | -20.00   |
| Profit Growth %          | -33.00   | -46.00   |
| EPS in Rs                | -15.76   | -12.82   |
| Dividend Payout %        | 0.00     | 0.00     |

## Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

| Line Item                | Mar 2024      | Mar 2023      |
|--------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Equity Capital           | 17.00         | 15.00         |
| Reserves                 | 90.00         | 67.00         |
| Borrowings -             | 28.00         | 11.00         |
| Long term Borrowings     | 0.00          | 0.00          |
| Short term Borrowings    | 28.00         | 10.00         |
| Other Borrowings         | 0.00          | 0.00          |
| Other Liabilities -      | 27.00         | 11.00         |
| Non controlling int      | 0.00          | 0.00          |
| Trade Payables           | 16.00         | 0.00          |
| Advance from Customers   | 0.00          | 1.00          |
| Other liability items    | 11.00         | 10.00         |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b> | <b>161.00</b> | <b>104.00</b> |
| Fixed Assets -           | 24.00         | 24.00         |
| Land                     | 4.31          | 4.51          |
| Building                 | 38.91         | 38.75         |
| Plant Machinery          | 16.37         | 14.17         |
| Equipments               | 1.08          | 1.00          |
| Furniture n fittings     | 1.29          | 1.24          |
| Vehicles                 | 1.58          | 1.58          |
| Intangible Assets        | 0.00          | 0.00          |
| Other fixed assets       | 1.51          | 1.51          |
| Gross Block              | 65.05         | 62.76         |
| Accumulated Depreciation | 41.36         | 39.02         |
| CWIP                     | 2.00          | 3.00          |
| Investments              | 0.00          | 0.00          |
| Other Assets -           | 135.00        | 78.00         |
| Inventories              | 74.00         | 17.00         |
| Trade receivables -      | 5.00          | 0.00          |
| Receivables over 6m      | 28.34         | 0.00          |
| Receivables under 6m     | 0.00          | 0.00          |
| Prov for Doubtful        | -23.30        | 0.00          |
| Cash Equivalents         | 19.00         | 33.00         |
| Loans n Advances         | 17.00         | 10.00         |
| Other asset items        | 20.00         | 18.00         |
| <b>Total Assets</b>      | <b>161.00</b> | <b>104.00</b> |

## Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

| Line Item                      | Mar 2024      | Mar 2023    |
|--------------------------------|---------------|-------------|
| Cash from Operating Activity - | -71.00        | -36.00      |
| Profit from operations         | -14.21        | -14.43      |
| Receivables                    | 0.12          | 1.64        |
| Inventory                      | -57.73        | -5.07       |
| Payables                       | 15.06         | -1.42       |
| Loans Advances                 | 0.00          | 0.00        |
| Other WC items                 | -14.36        | -16.71      |
| Working capital changes        | -56.91        | -21.56      |
| Cash from Investing Activity - | -5.00         | -1.00       |
| Fixed assets purchased         | -2.50         | -0.63       |
| Fixed assets sold              | 0.22          | 0.00        |
| Capital WIP                    | -2.31         | 0.00        |
| Interest received              | 0.00          | 0.00        |
| Other investing items          | 0.00          | 0.00        |
| Cash from Financing Activity - | 64.00         | 45.00       |
| Proceeds from shares           | 49.92         | 53.32       |
| Proceeds from borrowings       | 17.52         | 4.98        |
| Repayment of borrowings        | -0.32         | -12.33      |
| Proceeds from deposits         | 0.09          | 0.00        |
| Interest paid fin              | -2.89         | -0.82       |
| Application money refund       | 0.00          | 0.00        |
| Other financing items          | 0.00          | 0.00        |
| <b>Net Cash Flow</b>           | <b>-11.00</b> | <b>9.00</b> |
| Free Cash Flow                 | -76.00        | -37.00      |
| CFO/OP                         | 311.00        | 214.00      |

## Key Ratios (₹Crores)

| Line Item             | Mar 2024 | Mar 2023 |
|-----------------------|----------|----------|
| Debtor Days           | 94.00    | 0.00     |
| Inventory Days        | 2,098.00 | 2,141.00 |
| Days Payable          | 460.00   | 43.00    |
| Cash Conversion Cycle | 1,731.00 | 2,098.00 |
| Working Capital Days  | 1,161.00 | 1,219.00 |
| ROCE %                | -21.00   | -23.00   |

## 3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** grew by 385% to ₹20.00 Cr, primarily driven by the **Net Share of Revenue from Consortium** (₹17.38 Cr), which accounts for 88.67% of total operations; however, this growth is decoupled from profitability as **Net Profit** worsened to -₹27.00 Cr due to a massive **Raw material cost** of ₹50.00 Cr that represents 257.40% of revenue.
- **Operating Profit** remains deeply negative at -₹23.00 Cr, with **OPM %** at -117.00%, as the company capitalized ₹3.53 Cr of expenses to mitigate losses while facing a 57% surge in **Employee Cost** to ₹12.53 Cr and ₹1.64 Cr in "Prior Period Expenses."
- **Inventory** surged by 410% to ₹74.00 Cr, representing 3.6x the annual **Revenue**, which led to a massive cash drain in **CFO** of -₹71.00 Cr; ₹46.43 Cr is tied up in finished goods and work-in-progress, signaling significant capital locked in unaccepted project deliverables.
- **Trade Receivables** on the **Balance Sheet** are reported at ₹5.00 Cr, but ₹23.30 Cr of gross receivables (mostly from Konkan Railway) are classified as "credit impaired" and fully provided for, while ₹6.46 Cr of current receivables are at risk due to "delay in final deliverables."
- **Total Debt** increased to ₹28.00 Cr, with a deteriorating **Debt/Equity** ratio of 0.26; there is a dangerous reliance on high-cost funding, including unsecured loans from directors and Inter Corporate Deposits carrying exorbitant interest rates of 15% to 18%, which tripled **Finance Cost** to ₹3.00 Cr.
- **Working Capital** stress is extreme, with a **Cash Conversion Cycle** of 1,731 days and **Working capital changes** consuming ₹56.91 Cr of cash; this is partially offset by a spike in **Trade Payables** to ₹16.00 Cr, with **Days Payable** stretching to 460 days.
- **Cash from Financing Activity** of ₹64.00 Cr was the sole liquidity lifeline, driven by ₹49.92 Cr in **Proceeds from shares**, which was used to fund the -₹76.00 Cr **FCF** and the ₹5.00 Cr **Capex** directed toward **Plant Machinery** and **CWIP**.
- **ROCE** and **ROE** remain deeply negative at -21.00% and -25.23% respectively, reflecting a failure to generate returns on the expanded **Total Assets** of ₹161.00 Cr, while **Interest Coverage** at -8.33 indicates the company cannot service its debt from internal accruals.
- **Other Assets** are bloated by ₹16.39 Cr in **Statutory Balances** (GST/VAT claims), a 300% YoY increase that poses a recovery risk, while **Other Expenses** were weighed down by a ₹2.68 Cr **Provision for ECL**, signaling deteriorating credit quality of the remaining customer base.
- **Other Liabilities** include ₹2.04 Cr in expenses payable to directors for unpaid remuneration, while **Other Expenses** were further impacted by ₹1.64 Cr in **Prior Period Expenses**, indicating historical accounting inaccuracies and poor internal controls.
- Kernex Microsystems is currently in a high-risk execution phase where massive **Inventory** accumulation and negative **CFO** are being funded by equity dilution and high-cost related-party **Total Debt**, while significant asset impairments and internal control weaknesses cloud the path to sustainable capital efficiency.

## 3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Bank Guarantees:** ₹23.08 Cr outstanding as of FY24.
- **Income Tax Disputes:** ₹15.46 Cr in disputed demands (including ₹7.61 Cr for AY 2018-19 and ₹7.85 Cr for AY 2017-18) currently under appeal.
- **Litigation:** ₹3.92 Cr in claims not acknowledged as debt, including a ₹2.34 Cr claim from a former MD and a Section 138 (cheque bounce) case.
- **International Commitments:** Cairo Economic Court order to pay USD 3.42 Lakhs and 4.98 Lakhs Egyptian Pounds to a local agent; currently being contested.

- **Capital Commitments:** Significant unprovisioned risk regarding Liquidated Damages for project delays, which management assumes will be waived through extensions.

### 3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

| #  | Check                                                                            | Impact                                                                                                    | Status | Evidence                                                             | Notes Detail                |
|----|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| 1  | PAT vs CFO trend                                                                 | Profit ↓ — earnings overstate cash; ₹57.73 Cr inventory build absorbs CFO conversion.                     | ☐      | PAT -26.71 Cr vs CFO -71.63 Cr.                                      | [CFO vs PAT Analysis]       |
| 2  | Receivables & channel-stuffing signal (receivables + inventory build vs revenue) | Revenue ↑↓ — aggressive stocking; inventory plus receivables (₹77.8 Cr) is 4x annual revenue.             | ☐      | Inventory ₹71.7 Cr + Net Receivables ₹6.16 Cr.                       | [Note 8 & 3]                |
| 3  | Revenue timing (unbilled / contract assets + deferred revenue / advances)        | Revenue ↑ — early recognition; ₹1.63 Cr unbilled revenue recognized before formal customer acceptance.    | ☐      | Unbilled revenue ₹1.63 Cr within WIP.                                | [Note 20 & Revenue Quality] |
| 4  | Revenue from related parties %                                                   | Revenue ↑↓ — circularity risk; related party receivables of ₹5.16 Cr exceed 26% revenue.                  | ☐      | Outstanding RPT receivables ₹5.16 Cr vs ₹19.6 Cr Sales.              | [Note 37(c)]                |
| 5  | Inventory vs revenue growth                                                      | Profit ↓ — liquidity trap; inventory surged 410% YoY, locking capital in unaccepted projects.             | ☐      | Inventory ₹71.70 Cr (FY24) vs ₹14.06 Cr (FY23).                      | [Note 8]                    |
| 6  | Inventory valuation method change                                                | Profit ↑↓ — valuation risk; inventory includes costs for contracts not yet accepted by customers.         | ☐      | Inventory includes "costs incurred on contracts yet to be accepted." | [Accounting Policies]       |
| 7  | Exceptional items in operating profit                                            | Profit ↓ — control weakness; ₹1.64 Cr prior period expenses suggest historical accounting inaccuracies.   | ☐      | Prior period expenses ₹1.64 Cr in Other Expenses.                    | [Note 27]                   |
| 8  | Depreciation rate vs useful life policy                                          | Profit ↑ — low charge; depreciation flat at ₹2 Cr despite ₹2.29 Cr additions.                             | ☐      | Depreciation ₹2 Cr; Gross Block ₹65.05 Cr.                           | [P&L / BS]                  |
| 9  | Provision reversals boosting PAT                                                 | Profit ↓ — credit deterioration; ₹2.68 Cr new ECL provision indicates worsening asset quality.            | ☐      | Provision for ECL ₹2.68 Cr in FY24.                                  | [Note 27]                   |
| 10 | Tax rate consistency + cash tax vs P&L tax                                       | Neutral — loss-making status; zero tax recognized due to persistent operational losses.                   | ☐      | Tax expense ₹0.00 Cr on PBT of -27 Cr.                               | [P&L Statement]             |
| 11 | CWIP age and stalling projects                                                   | Profit ↓ — execution risk; ₹20.78 Cr WIP in inventory signals significant project delays.                 | ☐      | WIP ₹20.78 Cr; CWIP ₹2.00 Cr.                                        | [Note 8]                    |
| 12 | Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy                                          | Profit ↓ — negative outlook; non-recognition of DTA signals uncertainty regarding future taxable profits. | ☐      | DTA not recognized on brought forward losses.                        | [Accounting Policies]       |
| 13 | RPT quantum and trend                                                            | Profit ↓ — value siphoning; 18% interest paid to directors while company remains loss-making.             | ☐      | Interest to directors ₹1.00 Cr at 18% rate.                          | [Note 16 & 37]              |
| 14 | Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy                                                    | Neutral — cash burn; zero dividends as negative ₹76 Cr FCF requires external funding.                     | ☐      | Dividend 0%; Free Cash Flow -76.00 Cr.                               | [Cash Flow Statement]       |
| 15 | Bank vs Book Discrepancy                                                         | Revenue ↑↓ — aggressive collateral reporting; ₹37.53 Cr                                                   | ☐      |                                                                      | [Note 39]                   |

| #  | Check                 | Impact                                                                                             | Status | Evidence                                                | Notes Detail     |
|----|-----------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|---------------------------------------------------------|------------------|
|    |                       | mismatch in values reported to lenders.                                                            |        | Discrepancy of 37.53 Cr between bank reports and books. |                  |
| 16 | Audit Trail Integrity | Profit ↑↓ — manual override risk; edit log disabled for payroll, fixed assets, and consolidation.  | □      | Audit trail disabled for key processes.                 | [KAM 4]          |
| 17 | Auditor Resignation   | Neutral — reporting integrity risk; PRSV & Co. LLP resigned mid-tenure due to impairment disputes. | □      | Resignation on 04.09.2024.                              | [Auditor Report] |

## 4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters \* **Audit Opinion Type:** *Qualified* \* **KAM 1 — Consortium Revenue:** Auditor flagged the complexity of the "net share" method where the company recognizes only its portion of work. Management argues this is based on inter-se agreements, but it masks the total project execution risk handled by Kernex as the lead member. \* **KAM 2 — Liquidated Damages:** Contracts stipulate heavy penalties for delays which are NOT provisioned. Management assumes extensions will be granted, but the auditor identifies this as a significant unprovisioned liability risk. \* **KAM 3 — Inventory Verification:** *Auditor could not physically verify 38.30 Cr of inventory* (19.15 Cr at sites and 19.15 Cr in production). Reliance was placed solely on management certificates, creating a high risk of valuation errors or non-existent assets. \* **KAM 4 — Audit Trail:** *Significant internal control weakness*; the edit log feature was only enabled from July 2023 and remains disabled for payroll, fixed assets, and consolidation processes. \* **Emphasis of Matter:** Uncertainty regarding the recovery of 20.65 Cr from Konkan Railway (under arbitration) and 5.16 Cr from related parties. \* **Auditor Change:** *PRSV & Co. LLP resigned on 04.09.2024*, just days before the AGM notice. NSVR & Associates LLP was appointed on 06.09.2024 to fill the casual vacancy. Such late-stage resignation during the audit finalization period is a major red flag for reporting integrity.

B. Related Party Transactions | Party | Relationship | Nature | Amount (□Cr) | Concern | | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- |  
 | **TCAS JV** | Joint Venture | Loans/Advances | 4.90 Cr | *Funding a JV with 2.16 Cr accumulated losses* | |  
 | **Avant-Garde (AGI)** | 100% Subsidiary | Purchases | 4.79 Cr | *Value leakage to a subsidiary with eroded net worth* | |  
 | **Comptek Computer** | Related Party | Bad Debt Provision | 1.84 Cr | *Provisioning for RPT dues indicates poor recovery/tunneling* | |  
 | **Directors** | Promoters | Interest Paid | 1.00 Cr | *High-cost 18% interest drain despite deep losses* | |  
 | **Directors** | Promoters | Unsecured Loans | 2.62 Cr | *Reliance on expensive promoter debt over bank lines* |

- **RPT Risk Checks:** % of Revenue is 60.92% (11.94 Cr RPT / 19.60 Cr Revenue) → **EXTREME RISK.**
- **Forensic Note:** Outstanding receivables from related parties (Comptek and TCAS JV) total 5.16 Cr, representing over 26% of annual revenue.

C. Shareholding \* **Promoters:** 29.16% (Unchanged YoY). \* **Public:** 70.82%. \* **Pledged Shares:** 60.07% of Sitarama Raju Manthena's holding is pledged. \* **Promoter Dematerialization:** *Major Red Flag*; Promoters have failed to dematerialize their entire holding, keeping the stock in the "Trade-to-Trade" (T2T) segment.

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation \* **Independent %:** 33.33% (3 of 9) — *Non-compliant with SEBI LODR* (requires 50%). \* **Women Directors:** 1 (Ms. Sreelakshmi Manthena). \* **KMP Compensation Analysis:** \* **M. Badari Narayana Raju (WTD):** □0.32 Cr (32.46% YoY growth). \* **M. Sitarama Raju (WTD):** □0.32 Cr (32.46% YoY growth). \* **Analytical Note:** The Manthena family received identical 32% hikes despite operating losses widening to □23 Cr and the company burning □71 Cr in operating cash. Ms. Sreelakshmi Manthena receives an additional □0.48 Cr/year from the US subsidiary.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex | Action | FY 2024 (□Cr) | FY 2023 (□Cr) | Signal | | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- | | **Equity Issuance / Dilution** | 49.92 | 53.32 | □ | | **Working Capital Investment** | 56.91 | 21.56 | □ | | **Interest Payments** | 2.89 | 0.82 | □ | | **Capex** | 2.50 | 0.63 | □ | | **Net Debt Change** | 17.20 | -7.35 | □ |

**CAPEX Analytical Notes:** \* **CFO Coverage of Capex:** -28.6x. Capex is entirely funded by equity dilution as operations are cash-incinerating. \* **Nature of Capex:** Primarily maintenance and R&D for Kavach 4.0. **3.53 Cr of expenses were capitalized**, which artificially lowered the reported loss. \* **Deployment Efficiency:** Revenue grew 385%, but inventory grew 410%, suggesting material consumption is not yet translating to cash. \* **Key Takeaways:** The primary "investment" is not in fixed assets but in **71.70 Cr of inventory (3.6x Revenue)**, which carries extreme obsolescence risk.

H. Risks \* **Inventory Obsolescence:** 71.70 Cr tied in WIP/Finished goods. **Potential 50 Cr+ write-down if Kavach 4.0 renders old stock obsolete.** (Severity: □High) \* **Liquidity/Solvency:** 49.91 Cr liabilities due in 1 year vs 3.91 Cr Cash. **High risk of default without immediate further equity dilution.** (Severity: □High) \* **Audit Integrity:** Audit trail disabled for Payroll and Fixed Assets. **Risk of manual overrides and ghost employee/asset fraud.** (Severity: □High) \* **Litigation:** 20.65 Cr stuck in Konkan Railway arbitration. **Loss of 13% of Total Assets if arbitration fails.** (Severity: □High) \* **Concentration:** 88.67% of revenue from a single consortium model. **Extreme vulnerability to partner disputes.** (Severity: □High)

## 5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

### Part A: Scorecard

| Dimension                                | Rating (1–5) | Delta | Key Evidence                                                         | One-line Rationale                                                                    |
|------------------------------------------|--------------|-------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Business Quality                         | 2            | →     | 88.67% revenue concentration; negative OPM -117%                     | High technological moat but zero pricing power and extreme execution dependency.      |
| Financial Health                         | 1            | ↓     | CFO -71 Cr; D/E 0.26x (but 18% interest); FCF -76 Cr                 | Severe liquidity stress; survival depends entirely on continuous equity dilution.     |
| Earnings Quality                         | 1            | ↓     | Inventory 3.6x Revenue; 37.53 Cr bank discrepancy; Qualified Audit   | Aggressive accounting, lack of audit trail, and massive inventory-led cash burn.      |
| Management & Governance                  | 1            | ↓     | Auditor resignation; 60% promoter pledge; 32% KMP hike during losses | Major red flags including usurious RPT interest and non-compliant board.              |
| Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility | 2            | →     | ROCE -21%; 103 Cr equity dilution in 2 years                         | Capital is being incinerated in inventory and RPT debt rather than productive assets. |

**BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year)** \* □ **Revenue Growth:** Sales grew 385% to □20.00 Cr, driven by the Kavach consortium project. \* □ **Strategic Partnership:** Consortium with KEC International provides a credible path to executing the ₹536 Cr order book. \* □ **Technology Upgrade:** Successful RDSO approval for Kavach 4.0 (July 2024) maintains technical relevance. \* □ **Risk Mitigation:** Prudent exit from the Sri Lanka project avoided potential financial penalties and country risk.

**BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year)** \* □ **Cash Burn:** CFO of -₹1.63 Cr is 2.6x the reported net loss, driven by a 410% surge in inventory. \* □ **Governance Red Flag:** Mid-tenure resignation of statutory auditor (PRSV & Co. LLP) due to impairment disputes. \* □ **Usurious RPTs:** Paying 18% interest to directors while the company generates -21% ROCE. \* □ **Audit Qualification:** Auditor unable to physically verify ₹38.30 Cr (53% of total) inventory. \* □ **Liquidity Crisis:** ₹49.91 Cr in current liabilities vs only ₹3.91 Cr in cash

and equivalents. \* ☐ **Reporting Discrepancy:** ₹37.53 Cr mismatch between inventory/receivables reported to banks vs books.

**OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY** Kernex Microsystems is in a state of severe financial and governance distress, characterized by a "dilution-to-survive" model where ₹103 Cr of fresh equity has been consumed in just two years to fund massive inventory builds and high-cost promoter debt. While the company sits on a legitimate technological tailwind via the Kavach rollout, its earnings quality is poor, evidenced by a qualified audit opinion and significant discrepancies in bank reporting. The governance posture is deteriorating, marked by auditor resignation and usurious related-party interest rates, placing the company on a highly unstable trajectory.

## Part B: Governance Check Matrix

| #                                                                            | Check                          | Status                   | Evidence                                                      |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1                                                                            | Audit opinion clean?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | Qualified opinion (p.139)                                     |
| 2                                                                            | Promoter pledge = 0?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | 60.07% of Sitarama Raju Manthena's shares pledged (p.165)     |
| 3                                                                            | KMP pay < 5% of PAT?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | PAT is negative; KMP pay increased 32% (p.128)                |
| 4                                                                            | RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?   | <input type="checkbox"/> | RPTs are 60.92% of revenue (calc.)                            |
| 5                                                                            | Board > 50% independent?       | <input type="checkbox"/> | Only 33.33% independent (p.35)                                |
| 6                                                                            | At least 1 woman director?     | <input type="checkbox"/> | Ms. Sreelakshmi Manthena (p.35)                               |
| 7                                                                            | No statutory dues outstanding? | <input type="checkbox"/> | ₹15.46 Cr in disputed tax demands (p.125)                     |
| 8                                                                            | No fraud reported?             | <input type="checkbox"/> | No fraud reported in CARO                                     |
| 9                                                                            | Audit trail enabled?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | Disabled for payroll, fixed assets, and consolidation (p.146) |
| 10                                                                           | Frequent Auditor change        | <input type="checkbox"/> | Resignation of PRSV & Co. LLP on 04.09.2024                   |
| Final line: "Total: 2/10 <input type="checkbox"/> —<br>Governance Rating: 1" |                                |                          |                                                               |

## Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: Kernex is a high-risk technology play on Indian Railway signaling, currently crippled by sub-prime governance and a cash-incinerating balance sheet.

## OVERALL STANCE: AVOID

RATIONALE: The combination of auditor resignation, usurious promoter interest, and massive inventory-led cash burn outweighs the potential of the Kavach order book. RE-EVALUATE WHEN: CFO turns positive AND promoter debt is replaced by bank debt at <12% interest. BULL CASE: Successful execution of the ₹536 Cr NCR project with KEC leads to a ₹100 Cr+ revenue year and positive OPM. BEAR CASE: Further auditor qualifications or a failure to raise equity leads to a default on the ₹49.91 Cr short-term liabilities. KEY MONITORABLE: Inventory to Revenue Ratio: 3.6x → watch threshold < 1.0x.

## 7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

### 7.1 Changes

| Metric / Theme               | Summary A Status                        | Summary B Status                                         | Forensic Takeaway                                                                                                                    |
|------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Revenue & Margin Trajectory  | ₹4 Cr Revenue; -416% OPM                | ₹20 Cr Revenue; -117% OPM                                | Top-line growth is decoupled from reality as raw material costs now exceed 250% of total revenue.                                    |
| Inventory & Working Capital  | ₹17 Cr Inventory; 2,098 days cycle      | ₹74 Cr Inventory; 1,731 days cycle                       | The working capital trap has intensified, with the auditor now unable to physically verify 53% of the reported inventory.            |
| Audit & Reporting Integrity  | Unqualified opinion; Auditor stable     | Qualified opinion; Statutory Auditor resigned mid-tenure | The mid-tenure resignation of the auditor over impairment disputes signals a breakdown in financial reporting reliability.           |
| Capital Allocation & Funding | Debt reduced to ₹11 Cr via equity       | Debt surged to ₹28 Cr despite equity infusion            | The company has pivoted from debt reduction to aggressive borrowing to fund a cash-incinerating operating model.                     |
| Internal Controls            | Qualified remarks on financial controls | Audit trail disabled for payroll and fixed assets        | Internal control environment has deteriorated from "deficient" to "vulnerable," with high risks of manual override and fraud.        |
| Promoter Skin in the Game    | No pledge disclosed                     | 60.07% of lead promoter's holding pledged                | The sudden high level of promoter pledging suggests personal liquidity stress or a desperate attempt to fund the company's survival. |

### 7.2 Persistent Patterns

- **Usurious Related Party Debt:** Management consistently extracts value through 18% interest rates on promoter loans while the company generates deeply negative returns on capital.
- **Structural Cash Incineration:** The business remains incapable of generating positive operating cash flow, requiring continuous equity dilution to fund basic operations.
- **Manthena Family Concentration:** The board remains heavily dominated by the Manthena family, who consistently receive double-digit remuneration hikes despite widening net losses.
- **Konkan Railway Arbitration Stasis:** The ₹20.65 Cr stuck in arbitration remains a stagnant, high-risk asset that threatens 13% of the total asset base if written off.
- **Administrative Governance Failure:** The persistent failure to dematerialize promoter holdings keeps the stock in the Trade-to-Trade (T2T) segment, reflecting a chronic disregard for minority shareholder liquidity.
- **Technological Moat vs. Execution Gap:** The company maintains its SIL-4 Kavach certification but remains structurally unable to execute projects without heavy reliance on external consortium partners.
- **Dilution-to-Survive Model:** The company has consumed over ₹103 Cr in fresh equity over 24 months primarily to fund inventory builds and interest payments rather than productive capacity.